



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
COMMONWEALTH KEYSTONE BUILDING
400 NORTH STREET, HARRISBURG, PA 17120

BUREAU OF
INVESTIGATION
&
ENFORCEMENT

March 7, 2022

Via Electronic Filing

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v.
Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. and Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc.
Docket Nos. R-2021-3027385 and R-2021-3027386
I&E Replies to Exceptions

Dear Secretary Chiavetta,

Enclosed for electronic filing please find **The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's Replies to Exceptions** for the above-captioned proceedings.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	I&E REPLIES TO EXCEPTIONS OF AQUA	2
A.	I&E Reply to Aqua PA Exception No. 1: The ALJ properly recommended that the Commission adopt I&E’s recommended return on common equity of 8.90%. R.D. at 77-81.	2
	1. I&E’s DCF calculation as adopted by ALJ Long is not understated. R.D. at 77-78.....	3
	2. The R.D. correctly rejected Aqua’s recommended leverage adjustment to the DCF result. R.D. at 78-79.	3
	3. The RD correctly analyzed all parties DCF calculations and correctly recommended an 8.90% ROE. R.D. at 77-78.....	3
	4. The RD correctly relied on the results of the DCF methodology as applied by I&E to establish a reasonable ROE. R.D. at 79.	4
	5. The ALJ’s rate of return recommendation is proper based on the substantial record evidence presented in this base rate proceeding. R.D. at 77-81.....	5
	6. The ALJ properly considered the requirements of Section 523 when rejecting Aqua’s request for management performance points. R.D. at 79-81.....	5
	7. The ALJ’s recommendation to adopt the I&E ROE recommendation of 8.90% is well reasoned and proper. R.D. at 77-81.....	6
B.	I&E Reply to Aqua PA Exception No. 2: The ALJ properly recommended that the Commission should reject Aqua’s base rate claim related to the Section 1327 acquisition of the Borough of Phoenixville water system. R.D. at 44.	6
C.	I&E Reply to Aqua PA Exception No. 3: The R.D. correctly recommends the cancellation of contracts between Aqua and certain Rider DRS customers. R.D. at 47-50.....	8
D.	I&E Reply to Aqua PA Exception No. 4: The ALJ recommended increasing Aqua’s special contract revenue associated with certain negotiated water rate contracts to reflect escalation rates as calculated by the OCA. R.D. at 53.	8
E.	I&E Reply to Aqua PA Exception No. 5: The ALJ properly recommended that the Commission adopt I&E’s proposed adjustment to the Company’s general liability insurance expense. R.D. at 59.....	8
F.	I&E Reply to Aqua PA Exception No. 6: The ALJ recommended that Aqua not be permitted to recover costs associated with the Company’s SERP. R.D. at 63.	9
G.	I&E Reply to Aqua PA Exception No. 7: The ALJ recommended that the Company’s full inflation adjustment should be removed as it is not supported	

	by record evidence and contradicts precedent to approve inflation adjustments only when the proposed adjustments are specific. R.D. at 70.	9
H.	I&E Reply to Aqua PA Exception No. 8: The ALJ properly recommended that the Commission adopt I&E’s recommendations regarding recently acquired Section 1329 systems and those acquired subsequent to this base rate proceeding. R.D. at 82-83.....	9
I.	I&E Reply to Aqua PA Exception No. 9: The ALJ properly recommended that the Commission accept I&E’s methodology for allocating wastewater revenue and designing wastewater rates including I&E’s proposed Act 11 allocation. R.D. at 87-91, 96.....	10
J.	I&E Reply to Aqua PA Exception No. 10: The ALJ recommended that Aqua be required to study unmetered rates. R.D. at 98.	10
K.	I&E Reply to Aqua PA Exception No. 11: The ALJ properly recommended that the Commission reject the Company’s proposed Energy Cost Adjustment Mechanism and Purchased Water Adjustment Clause. R.D. at 99-104.....	11
L.	I&E Reply to Aqua PA Exception No. 12: The ALJ properly recommended that that the Commission reject the Company’s proposed Federal Adjustment Tax Surcharge. R.D. at 104-106.....	12
M.	I&E Reply to Aqua PA Exception No. 13: The ALJ recommended that Aqua be required to develop an isolation valve inspection and exercise program. R.D. at 124-125.....	13
III.	I&E REPLIES TO EXCEPTIONS OF THE OCA.....	13
A.	I&E Reply to OCA Exception No. 1: The ALJ adopted Aqua’s residential metered water sales while the pandemic continues to keep people at home and using more water than normal. R.D. at 53-55.	13
B.	I&E Reply to OCA Exception No. 2: The ALJ concluded that Aqua’s claim for a new advertising expense does not need to be normalized. R.D. at 68-69.....	13
C.	I&E Reply to OCA Exception No. 3: The ALJ concluded that Aqua’s claim for \$644,475 in non-rate case legal expenses for its water utility is reasonable. R.D. at 64-65.....	13
D.	I&E Reply to OCA Exception No. 4: The ALJ recommended that Aqua be allowed to recover the costs of its stock-based compensation plan from consumers. R.D. at 61-63.	13
E.	I&E Reply to OCA Exception No. 5: The ALJ recommended that the OCA’s further adjustment to disallow the cost of seasonal positions be rejected. R.D. at 60.	13
F.	I&E Reply to OCA Exception No. 6: The ALJ properly recommended the Commission adopt Aqua’s proposed 36-month normalization period for rate case expense. R.D. at 57-58.	14

G.	I&E Reply to OCA Exception No. 7: I&E does not oppose the OCA’s argument that the ALJ erred by accepting Aqua’s proposal to continue deferring its COVID-19 uncollectible expenses indefinitely. R.D. at 133-137.	14
H.	I&E Reply to OCA Exception No. 8: The ALJ recommended the Commission adopt the Company’s claimed capital structure. R.D. at 76-77.	15
I.	I&E Reply to OCA Exception No. 9: The ALJ recommended that Aqua’s cost of equity is 8.90%. R.D. at 77-79.	15
J.	I&E Reply to OCA Exception No. 10: The ALJ recommended that the Commission permit Aqua to continue utilizing the treatment of tax repair deductions which were approved in the settlement of Aqua’s 2018 base rate case. R.D. at 72-74.....	16
K.	I&E Reply to OCA Exception No. 11: The ALJ recommended the Commission adopt I&E’s recommended allocation of wastewater revenue requirement and the Act 11 subsidy. R.D. at 84-91.....	16
L.	I&E Reply to OCA Exception No. 12: The ALJ accepted Aqua’s water and wastewater customer cost analysis regarding proposed increases to customer charges. R.D. at 94-95.....	16
M.	I&E Reply to OCA Exception No. 13: The ALJ recommended adoption of the I&E methodology regarding designing wastewater rates. R.D. at 88-89.	16
N.	I&E Reply to OCA Exception No. 14: The ALJ did not recommend that Aqua develop a pilot metering program for flat rate customers in Lake Harmony as recommended by the OCA. R.D. at 96-99.	17
O.	I&E Reply to OCA Exception No. 15: The ALJ did not recommend requiring Aqua to study the feasibility of affording additional customers the option of Deduct Metering as a way to more accurately reflect water usage as recommended by the OCA. R.D. at 99.	17
P.	I&E Reply to OCA Exception No. 16: The ALJ properly recommended that Commission approve Aqua’s proposed Universal Service Rider cost recovery mechanism. R.D. at 107-109.	17
Q.	I&E Reply to OCA Exception No. 17: The ALJ recommended that the Commission adopt Aqua’s proposed universal service program design without modification. R.D. at 109-114.	18
R.	I&E Reply to OCA Exception No. 18: The ALJ recommended that Aqua’s proposed Customer Assistance Program application process be approved. R.D. at 115-116.....	18
S.	I&E Reply to OCA Exception No. 19: The ALJ recommended that Aqua continue to work to develop a Community Education Outreach Plan as described in Aqua testimony. R.D. at 116-118.....	18
T.	I&E Reply to OCA Exception No. 20: The ALJ found that Aqua has met its obligation to answer 82% of customer calls within 30 seconds. R.D. at 127-131.....	18

U.	I&E Reply to OCA Exception No. 21: The ALJ found that the previous settlement contemplated Aqua failing to meet its commitment to reduce its average call abandonment rate to 4% or less in 2020-21 due to events outside the Company’s control. R.D. at 127-128.....	18
V.	I&E Reply to OCA Exception No. 22: The ALJ found that Aqua complied with its obligation to conduct a root cause analysis of customer complaint data. R.D. at 128-129.....	19
W.	I&E Reply to OCA Exception No. 23: The OCA argues the ALJ erred in concluding that Aqua’s customer satisfaction levels are not an additional reason to reject Aqua’s proposed management performance adder. R.D. at 80-81, 129-131.	19
X.	I&E Reply to OCA Exception No. 24: The ALJ recommended that the OCA’s proposal that Aqua submit a Section 500 Report for each of its distribution systems be rejected. R.D. at 119-120.....	19
Y.	Y.I&E Reply to OCA Exception No. 25: The ALJ found that there was not substantial record evidence presented to support the OCA’s recommendation that Aqua be directed to reduce upstream water pressures or install additional pressure valves. R.D. at 120-124.	20
Z.	I&E Reply to OCA Exception No. 26: The ALJ recommended the Commission reject the OCA’s recommendation that Aqua be required to inspect non-critical valves every five years instead of every twelve years. R.D. at 124-125.....	20
AA.	I&E Reply to OCA Exception No. 27: The ALJ concluded that Aqua should not be required to flush its SEPA system every three years. R.D. at 126.....	20
BB.	I&E Reply to OCA Exception No. 28: The ALJ found that the existence of the pandemic does not suspend the consideration of utility rate increases and that the ALJ is not deaf to these important concerns raised by the parties. R.D. at 35.....	20
IV.	I&E REPLIES TO THE EXCEPTIONS OF THE OSBA	20
A.	I&E Reply to OSBA Exception No. 1: The ALJ recommended that the Commission adopt the Company’s proposed revenue allocation for its water service customers. R.D. at 91-93.....	20
B.	I&E Reply to OSBA Exception No. 2: The ALJ recommended the Commission reject the OSBA’s proposed water revenue allocation. R.D. at 92.....	20
C.	I&E Reply to OSBA Exception No. 3: The OSBA asserts that the ALJ erred by not recommending how the Act 11 subsidies should be allocated to the Company’s water customer classes. R.D. at 91.....	21
D.	I&E Reply to OSBA Exception No. 4: The ALJ recommended the Commission not apply a scale back to wastewater rate increases until the Act 11 subsidy allocation is eliminated. R.D. at 88-95.	21

V.	I&E REPLY TO THE EXCEPTION OF CAUSE-PA	22
	A. I&E Reply to CAUSE-PA Exception No. 1: The ALJ agreed with Aqua that substantial modifications of Aqua’s proposed customer assistance programs are not appropriate at this time for a variety of reasons. R.D. at 112-114.....	22
VI.	I&E REPLY TO EXCEPTION OF AQUA LARGE USERS GROUP.....	23
	A. I&E Reply to Aqua LUG Exception No. 1: The ALJ recommended that but for the Act 11 subsidy allocated to water customers, the Company's allocation of revenues between all water customer classifications and all wastewater customer classifications is reasonable and should otherwise be approved. R.D. at 93.....	23
VII.	I&E REPLIES TO EXCEPTIONS OF MASTHOPE	23
	A. I&E Reply to Masthope Exception No. 1: The ALJ recommended an increase in Masthope residential and commercial wastewater rates without recommending conditions and deadlines regarding a hydraulic overload condition. R.D. at 131-133.....	24
	B. I&E Reply to Masthope Exception No. 2: The ALJ recommended an increase in Masthope residential and commercial wastewater rates. R.D. at 84-91.....	24
VIII.	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Lloyd v. PA. P.U.C., 904 A.2d 1010 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2006) 21

Pa. PUC v. Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc., Docket No. R-2020-3018835,
Order entered February 19, 2021 5

Statutes

66 Pa. C.S. § 1307(a) 11

66 Pa. C.S. § 1311(c) passim

66 Pa. C.S. § 1327 6, 7

66 Pa. C.S. § 1329 9

66 Pa. C.S. § 332(h) 1

Other Authorities

COVID-19 Cost Tracking and Creation of Regulatory Asset, Docket No. M-2020-3019775
(Secretarial Letter dated May 13, 2020) 15

Regulations

52 Pa. Code § 5.535 1
